

No. 20-843

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ROBERT
NASH, BRANDON KOCH,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as Superintendent
of the New York State Police, RICHARD J. MCNALLY, JR., in
His Official Capacity as Justice of the New York Supreme
Court, Third Judicial District, and Licensing Officer for
Rensselaer County,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS/RESPONDENTS

AVIK GARG
COUNSEL OF RECORD
EDEN PRAIRIE HIGH SCHOOL
17185 VALLEY VIEW RD
EDEN PRAIRIE, MN, 55346

ZACHARY KIRKEBY
EDEN PRAIRIE HIGH
SCHOOL
17185 VALLEY VIEW RD
EDEN PRAIRIE, MN,
55345

December 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Text, history, and tradition support New York’s restrictions on concealed carry permits....	3
A. New York’s proper cause requirement is a longstanding prohibition.....	3
B. A ban on all carry of concealable weapons fits into an even broader tradition.....	5
C. The right to have guns outside the home is less expansive than within the home....	8
II. Means-end scrutiny also upholds.....	11
A. Intermediate scrutiny is appropriate if the history is unclear.....	11
B. Intermediate scrutiny upholds.....	14
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn.	
165 (1871).....	7
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S.	
469 (1989).....	15
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S.	
444 (1969).....	13
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S.	
568 (1942).....	13
<i>Chune v. Piott</i> , 80 Eng. Rep.	
1161 (K.B. 1615).....	4
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct.	
1663 (2018).....	10
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d	
659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	11,13
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 554 U.S.	
570 (2008).....	1,3,7,8,9,10,13,15
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d	
1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5,8,11
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga.	
472 (1874).....	7,12

<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5,15
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	11
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	7
<i>People ex rel. Darling v. Warden of City Prison</i> 139 N.Y.S. 277, 285 (N.Y. App. Div. 1913)..	15
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	12
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	13
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	13
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d	

765 (9th Cir. 2021).....	5,16
--------------------------	------

American Statutes

New York

1913 Laws of N.Y., ch. 608, 1627.....	3, 4
---------------------------------------	------

States (Alphabetical)

1936 Ala. Laws 51, §7.....	4
1923 Cal. Acts 695, ch. 339 §8.....	4
1913 Haw. Laws 25, act 22, §1.....	4
1795 Mass. Acts 436, ch. 2.....	5
1836 Mass. Acts 748, ch. 134, §16.....	3
1906 Mass. Acts 150, ch. 172, §1.....	4
1923 N.D. Acts 379, ch. 266, §8.....	4
1699 N.H. Laws 1.....	5
1931 Pa. Laws 497, Act No. 158, §7.....	4
1847 Va. Laws 127, §16.....	4
Tennessee: Act of Oct. 19, 1821, ch. XIII.....	6
1935 S.D. Sess. Laws 355, ch. 208, §7.....	4
1935 Wash. Sess. Laws 599, ch. 172, §7.....	4

English Statutes

2 Edw. 3, 258, ch. 3 (1328).....	4
----------------------------------	---

King James I, A Proclamation Against the
Use of Pocket Dags 1 (1613).....6

Books, Articles, and Reports

CDC, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
Web-Based Injury Statistics Query and
Reporting System, Fatal Injury and
Violence Data (2020).....14

Spitzer, Robert, *Gun Law History in the
United States and Second Amendment
Rights*, 80 Law & Contemp 55.....6,7,8

Winkler, Adam, Heller's Catch-22,
56 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1551 (2009).....3

Wharton, Francis, *The Law of Homicide*
268 (1907).....9
